EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. P.III

GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, FRIDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2018.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 23rd February, 2018.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2018/4151.—The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Amendment) Bill, 2018 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 13th February, 2018 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 20th February, 2018 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. III OF 2018)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 23rd February, 2018).

AN

Act further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013), for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows;

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Amendment) Act, 2018.

182

183 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 23rd FEBRUARY, 2018

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 35 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013), in section 35, after sub-section (4), the following new sub-section shall be inserted, namely:

"(4A) Where the local council or local government, as the case may be, does not exist due to non-election, Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, authorize the Deputy Commissioner, Assistant Commissioner or Assistant Director, Local Government, Elections and Rural Development Department, at the level of concerned district, tehsil or village council/neighbourhood council, respectively, to perform the functions, relating to the utilization of the budget within its respective jurisdiction as per parameters, specified in the Planning and Development Guidelines, for the time being in force.".

3. Repeal.-The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Amendment) Ordinance,2017(The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ordinance No. III of 2017) is hereby repealed.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar